recoverable amount of the Regional CGU, based on value in use, equals its carrying amount. The impairment refl ects lower television advertising
revenue growth rates over the forecast period and an expected low point of market share with respect to the Channel Ten advertising market with
no improvement in the market share in future years (the prior year value in use model assumed an improvement in market share in future years).
In addition, there has been a reduction of the long term terminal growth rate of the Regional CGU to 2.5% (from 3.0% in prior year) refl ecting a
lower long term growth rate for regional television revenues. The pre-tax discount rate has also increased from 11.3% to 12.6% predominantly
refl ecting a change in the target debt/enterprise value from 40% to 30% (which is aligned with industry standard).

Sensitivity
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine the value-in-use would result on a change of the recoverable amount of the Regional
CGU. Negative variances may cause a further impairment in future periods. It is estimated that changes in key assumptions would have the
following approximate impact on the recoverable amount:

Sensitivity

Change in
 variable in
 perpetuity

%

Impact of
 change on

 Regional CGU
 carrying value

$’000

Revenue +1% 56.7
–1% (56.7)

Expenses +1% (41.3)
–1% 41.3

Post tax discount rate +0.5% (57.7)
–0.5% 66.5

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 52.7
–0.5% (45.7)

Metro Free-to-Air broadcasting
Impairment
At 30 June 2014, an impairment loss of $4.7 million was recorded against excess specifi c digital spectrum licences attributed to the Metro
CGU. The impairment refl ects the longer gestation period to derive revenue from these licences against higher committed costs to service the
licences. The estimated recoverable amount of these excess digital spectrum licences, based on value in use, equals its carrying amount of nil.
There was no other impairment recognised for the value of the Metro CGU goodwill or licences however the amount by which the recoverable

[…]

variable to fi xed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from variable rates to fi xed
rates. Generally, the Group raises long-term borrowings at variable rates and swaps them into fi xed rates that are lower than those available if
the Group borrowed at fi xed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at specifi ed intervals
(mainly quarterly), the difference between fi xed contract rates and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional
principal amounts. Refer to note 19 for further disclosure in relation to these interest rate swaps and the exposure to unhedged borrowings.

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/– 25 basis points movement (2013: 25 basis points) in the relevant interest rates
at 30 June 2014 for fi nancial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars (“AUD”). The following table illustrates the impact on profi t
or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying value

Impact on post-tax profi ts
Increase/(decrease)

30 June 2014

Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

 30 June 2014

30 June 2014 +/– 25 basis points +/– 25 basis points

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash at bank 62,090 155 (155) – –
Interest rate swaps (8,946) – – 439 (440)
Borrowings (650,000) – – – –

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying value

Impact on post-tax profi ts
Increase/(decrease)

30 June 2013

Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

 30 June 2013

30 June 2013 +/– 25 basis points +/– 25 basis points

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash at bank 102,906 257 (257) – –
Interest rate swaps (19,070) – – 1,387 (1,392)
Borrowings (703,000) – – – –

For details of the Group’s interest rate swaps refer to note 19.

89SOUTHERN CROSS AUSTEREO
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

26. Financial Risk Management (continued)
b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty failing to complete its contractual obligations when they fall due.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that cash deposits are appropriately spread between counterparties with acceptable credit ratings.

Potential areas of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, derivative fi nancial instruments and deposits with banks and fi nancial